

Spl (A) Case No. 05 of 2025  
CNR -WBBB01-001119-2025  
JO-WB00837

Order no. & date  
05/ 24.04.2025

Accused persons, namely, Rahul Acharjya, Niranjana Pal, Subhasis Gupta and Arif Khan have surrendered before this Court. The record is put up before me in view of the put up petition along with a bail petition and vokalatnama filed by the Ld. advocate wherein he prays for releasing the accused persons on bail on the ground stated therein. Let the same be kept with record.

Their surrender are hereby accepted. They be taken into custody and remanded to J.C.

Bail petition moves on behalf of the above named accused persons.

Heard both sides.

Perused the record.

Considering the rival submission of the Ld. Advocate of both sides and on perusal of the record it reveals that the instant case has been culminated in filing charge sheet against the accused persons.

It is the settled law that filing of charge sheet is a substantive development in the course of investigation and when the charge sheet has been submitted after completion of investigation, I find detention of the accused persons would yield no fruitful purpose. There is no prayer for necessity of custodial interrogation or any other prayer necessitating detention of the accused persons from the side of the prosecution.

In view of the above circumstances, I am inclined to enlarge the accused persons on bail.

Accused persons, namely, Rahul Acharjya, Niranjana Pal, Subhasis Gupta and Arif Khan may find bail of Rs. 2,000/- each with one surety each to the satisfaction of Ld. C.J.M., Suri, Birbhum i.d. to J.C.

If on bail to 12.08.2025 for appearance.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. C.J.M., Suri, Birbhum with a request to accept the bail bonds and after accepting bail bonds return the bail bonds to this Court for keeping the same for future reference and also to the I.O.

Dictated & Corrected.

Judge, Special Court,  
under NDPS Act, 1<sup>st</sup> Court,  
Suri, Birbhum.